

25.08.2025
Ct. No. 30
S.L.No.12
MKP

WPA 28825 of 2022

Sankar Kumar Gupta
Vs
The Regional Provident Fund Commissioner & Ors.

Mr. Soumya Majumdar, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Sourajit Dasgupta,
Mr. Aniket Choudhury
.....for the Petitioner.

Ms. Amrita Pandey
.....for Union of India/Respondent no.3

Mr. Rajib Ray
.....for the Respondent no.2

CAN 1 of 2025 is moved, wherein the petitioner has alleged that during pendency of the writ application the respondent authorities are proceeding against the petitioner. It is further stated that on 13th August, 2025 the petitioner received a call from an alleged recovery agent who threatened of arrest.

Affidavit of service is filed by the petitioner is kept with the record.

Learned Counsel appearing for the E.P.F.Authority submits that he needs to take instruction regarding the CAN application and also file a report and thus prays for an accommodation till 2nd September, 2025.

Let the matter be fixed for filing of report by the respondent E.P.F.Authority on 2nd September, 2025.

Pending hearing of the writ application, the respondent shall not take any coercive action against the writ petitioner.

Let the matter be fixed for final hearing on **2nd September, 2025.**

[Shampa Dutt (Paul). J]